losses may be carried forward indefinitely.

10 Dividends

Amounts recognised as distributions to equity holders in the year:

2011 2010
 £m £m

Final dividend for the year ended 30 June 2010 of 39.5 pence (2009 of 37.0 pence) 14.6 13.6

Interim dividend for the year ended 30 June 2011 of 20.0 pence (2010 of 18.5 pence) 7.5 6.8

 22.1 20.4

The proposed final dividend of 44.0 pence (2010: 39.5 pence) bringing the total dividend for the year to 64.0 pence (2010: 58.0 pence) had not been
approved at the balance sheet date and so has not been included as a liability in these financial statements. The dividend totalling £16.6m will be paid
on 30 November 2011 to shareholders on the register at the close of business on 23 September 2011. A scrip dividend alternative will be offered.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

Annual Report and Accounts 2011Kier Group plc

81

Operating review

Financial statements

Overview

11 Earnings per share

A reconciliation of profit and earnings per share, as reported in the income statement, to adjusted profit and earnings per share is set out below. The
adjustments are made to illustrate the impact of exceptional items and the amortisation of intangible assets.

2011 2010

Basic Diluted Basic Diluted
restated restated

 £m £m £m £m

Earnings (after tax and minority interests), being net profits attributable to
equity holders of the parent 61.8 61.8 39.7 39.7

Exclude: exceptional items (7.0) (7.0) 2.0 2.0

Tax thereon (2.1) (2.1) 4.5 4.5

Earnings excluding exceptional items 52.7 52.7 46.2 46.2

Add: amortisation of intangible assets 3.4 3.4 2.9 2.9

Less: tax on amortisation of intangible assets (0.9) (0.9) (0.8) (0.8)

Adjusted earnings 55.2 55.2 48.3 48.3

 million million million million

Weighted average number of shares 37.2 37.2 36.7 36.7

Weighted average impact of LTIP and Sharesave Scheme – 0.5 – 0.3

Weighted average number of shares used for earnings per share 37.2 37.7 36.7 37.0

 pence pence pence pence

Earnings per share 166.1 163.9 108.2 107.3

Earnings per share (excluding exceptional items) 141.7 139.8 125.91 124.91

Adjusted earnings per share (excluding exceptional items and the
amortisation of intangible assets) 148.4 146.4 131.61 130.51

1 The figures for the prior year have been restated to reflect the change in accounting policy to include profits on disposal of PFI investments within the
profit from operations before exceptional items as detailed in note 1.

82

12 Intangible assets

Building
maintenance Other

contract contract
Goodwill rights rights Total

 £m £m £m £m

Cost

At 1 July 2010 10.7 29.1 3.3 43.1

Acquired on acquisitions 2.7 – – 2.7

At 30 June 2011 13.4 29.1 3.3 45.8

Amortisation

At 1 July 2010 – 15.4 – 15.4

Charge for the year – 3.1 0.3 3.4

At 30 June 2011 – 18.5 0.3 18.8

Net book value

At 30 June 2011 13.4 10.6 3.0 27.0

At 30 June 2010 10.7 13.7 3.3 27.7

Cost

At 1 July 2009 5.2 18.5 – 23.7

Acquired on acquisitions 5.5 6.5 7.2 19.2

Additions – 4.1 – 4.1

Impairments – – (3.9) (3.9)

At 30 June 2010 10.7 29.1 3.3 43.1

Amortisation

At 1 July 2009 – 12.5 – 12.5

Charge for the year – 2.9 – 2.9

At 30 June 2010 – 15.4 – 15.4

Net book value

At 30 June 2010 10.7 13.7 3.3 27.7

At 30 June 2009 5.2 6.0 – 11.2

Goodwill at 1 July 2010 relates to the acquisition of Kier Partnership Homes Limited (£5.2m), Kent LEP (£0.7m) and Pure Recycling Limited (£4.8m).
The goodwill on acquisitions during the year relates to the acquisition of Beco Limited (£2.6m) and Kier Developments Limited (£0.1m) (see note
28). These balances have been subject to an annual impairment review based upon projected profits of each business.

Building maintenance contract rights relate to the acquisition by the Group of the business and assets of the construction and building services
operations of Sheffield City Council (£19.9m), Harlow Council (£0.8m), Stoke-on-Trent City Council (£1.9m) and North Tyneside Council (£6.5m). These